CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY

APPLICATION FOR FINANCING
INSTRUCTIONS:  Applications must be received by the first business day of the month to be considered at that month’s scheduled Board meeting.  Completed applications (including exhibits) may be submitted either by mail to 915 Capitol Mall, Room 590, Sacramento, CA 95814 or electronically to chffabond@treasurer.ca.gov.  Authority staff will be pleased to assist you with any questions you may have about the application or review process.

BORROWER INFORMATION
	

	Legal Name of Applicant (Facility that will be the Borrower under the Loan Agreement):

	
	     
	

	

	Organization Primary Contact:

	

	First Name
	
	Last Name
	

	
	     
	
	     
	

	

	Title:

	
	     
	

	

	Street Address:

	
	     
	

	

	City
	
	State
	
	Zip Code
	

	
	     
	
	     
	
	     
	

	

	County:
	
	Email Address:
	

	
	     
	
	     
	

	

	Phone Number:
	
	Fax Number:
	

	
	     
	
	     
	

	

	

	Are the facilities to be financed with bond proceeds owned or operated by an organization other than the Borrower?

	

	Yes
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	No
	 FORMCHECKBOX 

	(If no, please proceed to Project Information Section)

	

	If yes, please include the following information for each facility to be financed with bond proceeds:

	

	

	Legal Name

	
	     
	

	

	Facility Type (i.e. acute care hospital)

	
	     
	

	

	Street Address

	
	     
	

	

	City
	
	State
	
	Zip Code
	

	
	     
	
	     
	
	     
	

	

	County:
	
	
	

	
	     
	
	
	

	


	

	Project Information

	Facility Type

	
	     
	

	

	Name

	

	
	     
	

	

	Street Address

	
	     
	

	

	City
	
	State
	
	Zip Code
	

	
	     
	
	     
	
	     
	

	


Additional Information
Please provide the following information as attachments.
· Most recent three years audited financial statements 
· Appendix A or Borrower’s information from most recent official statement 

· Describe project to be financed at each facility (i.e. seismic retrofit, equipment/new or replacement beds, construction)
· Details of the bond structure, credit enhancement, funding capitalized interest, reimbursement
· Estimated sources and uses of proceeds 
· Estimated amortization schedule
· Distribution list for the financing team* 

· Financing timeline
· Expected ratings on bonds
Exhibit Information

Please complete the following Exhibits 

I.
Application Certification
II.
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Review
III.
Pass-Through Savings Certificate

IV.
Legal Status Questionnaire

V.
Religious Affiliation Due Diligence 

VI.
Seismic Upgrades (For Acute Care Hospitals only)
VII.
Community Service Obligation**
VIII.
Iran Contracting Act Certification
*Financing team participants are subject to approval by the Authority and the State Treasurer’s Office (STO). 
**To be submitted as condition of closing.

EXHIBIT I

APPLICATION CERTIFICATION
Please transfer the following certification language onto your organization’s letterhead and have the appropriate official sign and date the certification.
Please have the appropriate official sign and date the certification and submit via scan or fax with initial application.

Application Certification:

I, (name of signatory), as (name of position), an authorized officer of (name of institution), certify that, to the best of my knowledge, the information contained in this application is true and accurate.

	
	
	
	

	
	By  (Print Name)
	
	Signature

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	Title
	
	Date


EXHIBIT II
CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT (CEQA) REVIEW

California Health Facilities Financing Authority Checklist

All Applicants for CHFFA financings must submit documentation demonstrating compliance with Division 13 commencing with Section 21000 of the Public Resources Code (CEQA Requirements): 

If the project is subject to CEQA Requirements, provide the following documentation or justification for each project:

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Notice of Determination Received (Attach Copy)

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Notice of Exemption Received (Attach Copy)

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other documents evidencing compliance (e.g. permits, local authority approval documents, printed authorizations, OSHPD Plan Review status, etc.)

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Project is considered a Special Situation (see Title 14 California Code of Regulation, Sections 15180-15190) (Provide written justification of compliance with applicable section.)

	
	Additionally, please provide a listing of the following for these documents:

	
	
	
	

	
	Name of approving Agency:
	     
	

	
	
	
	

	
	Date approval given:
	     
	

	
	
	


If project is not subject to CEQA Requirements provide a written justification and rationale using one of the following categories:

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Is not a Project as defined by CEQA Requirements (see Title 14 California Code of Regulation, Section 15378)

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Project is Statutorily Exempt (see Title 14 California Code of Regulation, Sections 15260-15285)

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Project is Categorically Exempt (see Title 14 California Code of Regulation, Sections 15300-15333)

	EXHBIT III
PASS-THROUGH SAVINGS CERTIFICATION

	

	Effective May 30, 2008, all health facilities seeking tax-exempt bond financing through the Authority are required to demonstrate the performance of “significant community service” in exchange for the provision of tax-exempt bond financing.  Please complete and sign this certification form to demonstrate your facility’s satisfaction of this requirement.(

	
	

	(
	Does your organization maintain a written policy concerning the provision of care to patients regardless of their ability to pay?   FORMDROPDOWN 
.
If not, please briefly explain below why such a policy is not maintained by your facility.

	
	

	
	     

	
	

	(
	Is your facility currently a party to a CMAC contract?   FORMDROPDOWN 
.
If not, does your facility otherwise treat Medi-Cal eligible patients?   FORMDROPDOWN 
.
If not, please briefly explain below why your facility does not have a CMAC contract or otherwise does not treat Medi-Cal eligible patients.

	
	

	
	     

	
	

	(
	Does your facility maintain a written charity care policy?   FORMDROPDOWN 
.

If so, please provide the Authority with a hardcopy of the current policy or the link to the charity care policy on your website. If not, please briefly explain below why your facility does not maintain a written charity care policy.

	
	

	
	     

	
	

	(
	Does your facility take significant steps to address the health care needs of your community, including soliciting input from others to help identify those needs?   FORMDROPDOWN 
.

Please describe the significant steps your facility has taken over the last year, including an estimate of the resources committed by your facility to address community needs and the actions taken to solicit input from others, or in the alternative, you may provide the latest version of your community benefits report filed with OSHPD.

	
	

	
	     

	
	

	The undersigned as a duly authorized agent of      , does hereby certify the responses to each of the foregoing questions is true and correct.  Signed this       day of   FORMDROPDOWN 
 in the year 20     .

	
	

	Signature
	     
	

	Title:
	     
	


EXHIBIT IV
LEGAL STATUS QUESTIONNAIRE

1. Disclose material information relating to any legal or regulatory proceeding or investigation in which the borrower is or has been a party and which might have a material impact on the financial viability of the project or the borrower.  Such disclosures should include any parent, subsidiary, or affiliate of the borrower that is involved in the management, operation, or development of the project. 

     
2. Disclose any civil, criminal, or regulatory action in which the borrower, or any current board members, partners, limited liability corporation members, senior officers, or senior management personnel has been named a defendant in such action in the past ten years involving fraud or corruption, or matters involving health and safety where there are allegations of serious harm to employees, the public, or the environment.

     
Disclosures should include civil or criminal cases filed in state or federal court; civil or criminal investigations by local, state, or federal law enforcement authorities; and enforcement proceedings or investigations by local, state or federal regulatory agencies.  

The information provided must include relevant dates, the nature of the allegation(s), charters, complaint or filing, and the outcome.  

For a publicly-traded company, the relevant sections of the company’s 10K, 8K, and 10Q most recently filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission may be attached in response to question #1.  With respect to a response for question #2, previous 10K, 8K, and 10Q filings of the company may be attached if applicable
EXHIBIT V
RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION DUE DILIGENCE:

Note:
Evidence (e.g., written admission policy, patient/resident application form, written hiring policies, codes of conduct, website information, statistical information, etc.) of each stated fact should be included in this tab.
	QUESTIONS
	ANSWER  (Yes or No)

Please provide explanations as requested – 
Attach additional pages as needed


	Admission Policies
	

	· Does the facility admit patients or residents of all religions and faiths?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No  (please explain)
     

	· Are patients/residents ever turned away because of their religious affiliation?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     

	· Does the facility grant any preference, priority or special treatment with respect to admission, treatment, payment, etc., based on religion or faith?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     

	· Does the facility focus on the needs of, market to, or target, a particular religious population?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     

	· Does the facility discourage individuals from seeking admission to the facility on the basis of religion?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     

	· Is it the facility’s mission to serve patients/residents of a particular religion?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     

	· What percentage of the patients/residents admitted and treated at the facility are of the same religious denomination as the facility’s religious affiliation?
	     

	Hiring and Employment Practices
	

	· Does the facility hire employees and medical staff that are of all religions and faiths?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No  (please explain)
     

	· In hiring employees and medical staff, does the facility give preference to applicants of a particular religion?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No

     


EXHIBIT V (cont’d)

RELIGIOUS AFFILIATION DUE DILIGENCE (Continued):
Note:
Evidence (e.g., written admission policy, patient/resident application form, written hiring policies, codes of conduct, website information, statistical information, etc.) of each stated fact should be included in this tab.
	QUESTIONS
	ANSWER  (Yes or No)
Please provide explanations as requested – 

Attach additional pages as needed


	· What percentage of the facility’s staff (professional and non-professional) is of the same religious denomination as the facility’s religious affiliation?
	     

	· Does the facility place any religious-based restrictions on how medical staff performs its duties or what medical procedures can be performed?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No

     

	· Are employees or medical staff required to sign or abide by a statement of faith or religious beliefs or similar document?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No

     


	To what degree does the health care facility enjoy institutional harmony apart from the affiliated church or religion?
	     

	· Is the facility sponsored by a church or religion?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     

	· Must members of the governing board of the facility be members of a particular religion or church?  Does the church elect the board members?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     

	· Does the church dictate how the health care facility allocates its resources?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     

	· Does the church approve the facility’s financial transactions?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     

	Will bond proceeds be used to finance any building or facility that will be used for religious worship?
	 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes (please explain)   FORMCHECKBOX 
  No
     


EXHIBIT VI
SEISMIC UPGRADES 

(FOR ACUTE CARE HOSPITALS ONLY)

Office of Statewide Health Planning and Development (OSHPD) regulations require that all general acute care hospital owners perform seismic evaluations on each hospital building and submit the results for review by January 1, 2001.  The regulations subsequently require facilities to be in compliance with performance levels by January 1, 2008 or January 1, 2030 depending on building type.

1.
Describe your organization’s progress toward complying with OSHPD seismic evaluation regulations.

     
2.
Provide any available cost estimates (preliminary or final) for completing seismic upgrades, if available.

     
3.
Discuss any proposed or finalized financing options for any identified seismic upgrades.

     
4.
Discuss how bond proceeds will be used for seismic upgrades, if applicable.

     
EXHIBIT VII
COMMUNITY SERVICE CERTIFICATION

Government Code Section 15459 requires the Applicant to certify that the services of each health facility receiving financing will be made available to all persons residing or employed in the respective service areas.  To document compliance with this section, each applicant must do the following:

1. Execute the attached community service certification prior to closing. By executing the document, the applicant agrees to the conditions enumerated therein.

For Acute Care Hospitals Only:

2. Submit  at least one (1) week prior to bond closing a completed physicians list required by Government Code Section 15459.1(b).  The physicians list should include all data elements stated in item number 2(b) of the “CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT REGARDING COMMUNITY SERVICE OBLIGATION”.

3. Attached with the physicians list, the Applicant must also submit a “CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION” similar in form to the attached sample.

Additional Community Service (optional):

The Applicant may submit a summary of additional community service, beyond service required by law, provided by the facilities to be financed.  In this discussion, please give examples of the types of services provided and their relative costs as a percentage of total revenue.

EXHIBIT VII
CERTIFICATION AND AGREEMENT REGARDING

COMMUNITY SERVICE OBLIGATION

PARTICIPATING HEALTH INSTITUTION (“Borrower”):

	     


NAMES OF FINANCED FACILITIES:

	     


MEDI‑CAL CONTRACT(S):
/ FORMCHECKBOX 
/ YES
/ FORMCHECKBOX 
/ NO

IF NO, EXPLAIN:

	     


	Bond Issue Description:
	     


1.
General Assurance: Pursuant to Government Code Section 15459 , the borrower hereby certifies that the services of the Facility will be made available to all persons residing or employed in the area served by the facility.

2.
Compliance Requirements: As part of its assurance under Government Code Section 15459, the borrower agrees to the following conditions:

(a)
To advise each person seeking services at the facility as to the person's potential eligibility for Medi‑Cal and Medicare benefits or benefits from other governmental third party payers.

(b)
To make available to the Authority and to any interested person a list of physicians with staff privileges at the facility, which includes all of the following:

(1) Name.

(2) Specialty.

(3) Language spoken.

(4) Whether the physician takes Medi‑Cal and Medicare patients.

(5) Business address and phone number.

(c)
To inform in writing on a periodic basis all practitioners of the healing arts having staff privileges in the facility as to the existence of the borrower's community service obligation. Such notice to practitioners shall contain a statement, as follows:

“This facility has agreed to provide a community service and to accept Medi-​Cal and Medicare patients.  The administration and enforcement of this agreement is the responsibility of the California Health Facilities Financing Authority and this Facility.”

(d)
To post notices in the following form, which shall be multilingual where the borrower serves a multilingual community, in appropriate areas within the facility, including but not limited to, admissions offices, emergency rooms, and business offices:

“NOTICE OF COMMUNITY SERVICE OBLIGATION

This facility has agreed to make its services available to all persons residing or employed in this area. This facility is prohibited by law from discriminating against Medi‑Cal and Medicare patients. Should you believe you may be eligible for Medi‑Cal or Medicare, you should contact our business office (or designated person or office) if you are in need of a physician to provide you with services at this facility. If you believe that you have been refused services at this facility in violation of the community service requirement you should inform [designated person or office] and the California Health Facilities Financing Authority.”

(e)
To provide copies of the notice specified in paragraph (d) for posting to all welfare offices in the county where the facility is located.

3.
Medi‑Cal Exceptions:

All references to Medi‑Cal shall be deemed deleted from section 2 above if and to the extent any of the following conditions exist:

(a)
The facility is of a type and in a geographic area subject to Medi‑Cal contracting and, following good faith negotiations, the Borrower has not been awarded a Medi‑Cal contract by the California Medi‑Cal Assistance Commission;

(b)
The facility is not of a type which provides services for which Medi‑Cal payments are available; or

(c)
The facility is, or is a part of, a multi‑level facility and the health facility component of the facility is of a size and type designed primarily to serve the health care needs of the residents of the multi‑level facility.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Section 3 shall relieve the borrower of its obligations, if any, under Health and Safety code Section 1317 (relating to the provision of emergency service).

4.
Compliance Reports:

The Borrower agrees to make available to the Authority, and to the public upon request, an annual report substantiating compliance with the requirements of Government Code Section 15459. The annual report shall set forth sufficient information and verification thereof to indicate the Borrower's compliance. The report shall include at least the following:

(a)
By category for inpatient admissions, emergency admissions, and where the facility has a separate identifiable outpatient service:

(1)
The total number of patients receiving services.

(2)
The total number of Medi‑Cal patients served.

(3)
The total number of Medicare patients served.

(4)
The total number of patients who had no financial sponsor at the time of service.

(5)
The dollar volume of services provided to each patient category listed in paragraphs (1), (2) and (3).

(b)
Any other information which the Authority may reasonably require.

5.
Notices:
Notices to the Authority required or permitted by this Agreement shall be given to the Authority addressed as follows: California Health Facilities Financing Authority, 915 Capitol Mall, Suite 590, Sacramento, California 95814, or at such other or additional address as may be specified in writing by the Authority.

6.
Term of Agreement:

This agreement shall terminate when the loan is no longer outstanding under the terms of the loan agreement or similar agreement securing the loan

By:  

Date:  


Received and Acknowledged:

California Health Facilities Financing Authority

By:  

Executive Director
(HOSPITAL)

CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION

RE:  PHYSICIAN DATA

I,      (NAME OF OFFICIAL *)     , certify as follows:


1.
I am the      (TITLE OF OFFICIAL)      of      (HOSPITAL)     , a California nonprofit public benefit corporation (the “Corporation”) and I am authorized to execute this Certificate on its behalf.

2.
Attached hereto is the information for      (HOSPITAL)      containing specific physician data pursuant to Government Code Section 15459.1(b).


3.
I certify the accuracy and completeness of the data as submitted to the California Health Facilities Financing Authority.

	Date:
	
	
	(OFFICIAL SIGNATURE)

	
	
	
	(TYPED NAME & TITLE OF OFFICIAL)

	
	
	
	(HOSPITAL)


* Chief Financial Officer, Chief Executive Officer or General Counsel

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CALIFORNIA HEALTH FACILITIES FINANCING AUTHORITY
Iran Contracting Act

Pursuant to Public Contract Code sections 2200-2208, an applicant at the time of bid or proposal for a new contract, or renewal of an existing contract may be ineligible to bid on, submit a proposal for, or enter into or renew a contract with a public entity for goods or services of one million dollars or more, if the applicant is identified on a list created by the Department of General Services under Public Contract Code section 2203(b) as a person engaging in investment activities in Iran as described in Public Contract Code section 2202.5(a) or is a financial institution described in Public Contract Code section 2202.5(b) as extending twenty million dollars or more in credit for 45 days or more to a person that will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the list created by the Department of General Services.  The applicant is required to complete this certification and submit it to the California Health Facilities Financing Authority.

At the time an application for financing is submitted, the applicant must also include a certification from its selected underwriter(s) that either the underwriter(s) is not identified on the Department of General Services’ list created pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(b) as described above and is not a financial institution as described above or that it has received written permission from the California Health Facilities Financing Authority to enter into a bond purchase agreement, or similar agreement, pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(c).   

Please check one of the following two paragraphs and sign below: 

1.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  
We are not currently identified on a list created by the Department of General Services pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(b) as a person engaging in investment activities in Iran as described in Public Contract Code section 2202.5(a), nor are we a financial institution described in Public Contract Code section 2202.5(b) as extending twenty million dollars or more in credit for 45 days or more to a person that will use the credit to provide goods or services in the energy sector in Iran and is identified on the list created by the Department of General Services pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(b).

OR

2.
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  
We are identified on a list created pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(b), but we have received written permission from the California Health Facilities Financing Authority to enter into a bond purchase agreement, or similar agreement, pursuant to Public Contract Code section 2203(c).  A copy of the written permission from California Health Facilities Financing Authority is included with this certification.

CERTIFICATION:

I, the official named below, CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that I am duly authorized to legally bind the applicant to the clause listed above.  This certification is made under the laws of the State of California.

	Dated:
	     
	
	

	
	
	
	Signature

	
	
	
	     

	
	
	
	Printed Name and Title

	
	
	
	     

	
	
	
	Firm Name


( You may respond directly on this form or attach additional pages as may be necessary.





